

No. 24-50712

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH, a nonprofit corporation and
public interest law firm,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

J.R. JOHNSON, in his official and individual capacities as
Executive Director of the Texas Ethics Commission; MARY
KENNEDY, Commissioner in her official capacity; CHRIS
FLOOD, Commissioner in his official capacity; RICHARD
SCHMIDT, in their official capacity as commissioner of the
Texas Ethics Commission; RANDALL ERBEN, Commissioner in
his individual and official capacities; CHAD CRAYCRAFT,
Commissioner in his individual and official capacities;
PATRICK MIZELL, Commissioner in his individual and official
capacities; JOSEPH SLOVACEK, Commissioner in his individual
and official capacities; STEVE WOLENS, in their individual and
official capacities as commissioner of the Texas Ethics
Commission,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from Orders of the United States District Court
for the Western Dist. of Texas, The Hon. David A. Ezra
(Dist. Ct. No. 1:23-cv-01370-DAE)

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Endel Kolde
Courtney Corbello
Nathan Ristuccia
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Ave, NW
Suite 801
Washington, DC 20036
202-301-3300
dkolde@ifs.org
ccorbello@ifs.org
nrstuccia@ifs.org

November 3, 2024

Tony McDonald
Connor Ellington
LAW OFFICES OF TONY McDONALD
1308 Ranchers Legacy Trl
Fort Worth, TX 76126
512-200-3608
tony@tonymcdonald.com
connor@tonymcdonald.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS iii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

 A. Texas prohibits corporations from providing in-kind contributions to candidates and political committees 2

 B. Texas candidates and political committees require pro bono legal services to vindicate their constitutional rights..... 3

 C. IFS provides pro bono legal services to vindicate political speech rights and would like to represent Texas candidates and political committees 5

 D. IFS requests an advisory opinion 6

 E. The regulatory impact on IFS..... 8

 F. Procedural history..... 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 11

II. IFS HAS PRE-ENFORCEMENT STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE TEC’S BAN ON CORPORATIONS’ PROVISION OF PRO BONO LEGAL SERVICES TO TEXAS CANDIDATES AND POLITICAL COMMITTEES 11

 A. IFS established an injury-in-fact when it declared an intent to engage in conduct that Defendants admit would violate its regulatory regime..... 12

 1. This case falls squarely within the reasoning of the Driehaus line of cases 13

- 2. IFS need not take further concrete steps that could subject it to criminal or civil penalties in order to challenge the TEC’s speech restrictions 16
 - B. IFS’s claims are ripe because its own inaction in failing to violate Texas law eliminates the imminent threat of prosecution 20
 - 1. There is at least a colorable argument that the Texas Anti-Communist League is a “political committee” because of its undisputed registration status and purpose 22
 - 2. There is at least a colorable argument Chris Woolsey is a candidate under state law because he has publicly declared his intent to run for re-election and accept what the TEC considers an in-kind contribution from IFS 24
 - 3. Even if the League and Woolsey do not yet meet the technical definitions of a Texas candidate or political committee, their future intentions suffice to provide standing to IFS 26
- III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY DEFENDANTS ENJOYED QUALIFIED IMMUNITY FROM NOMINAL DAMAGES 29
 - A. The right of nonprofit corporations to associate, speak, and petition in the form of pro bono litigation against the government has been well established for over sixty years 30
 - B. The errant TEC commissioners and executive director acted unreasonably where they could have adopted a limiting construction that allowed for corporations who wanted to provide pro bono legal services 33

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN EFFECTIVELY DENYING IFS’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT..... 34

 A. The TEC failed to properly address IFS’s
 motion for summary judgment 36

 B. The TEC’s regime does not meet strict scrutiny
 as applied to IFS or similar entities 37

CONCLUSION 42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anonymous Media Rsch. Holdings, LLC v. Roku, Inc.,
 No. 1:23-CV-1143-DII, [2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166872](#) (W.D.
 Tex. July 10, 2024)..... 31

Aspan v. Carrington Mortg. Servs., L.L.C., No. 23-20545,
[2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 22633](#) (5th Cir. Sep. 5, 2024)..... 12, 39

Babbitt v. UFW Nat’l Union,
[442 U.S. 289](#) (1979)..... 19, 22

Bernard v. Gulf Oil Co.,
[619 F.2d 459](#) (5th Cir. 1980)..... 35

Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n,
[564 U.S. 786](#) (2011)..... 47

Catholic Leadership Coal. of Tex. v. Reisman,
[764 F.3d 409](#) (5th Cir. 2014)..... 41

Citizens United v. FEC,
[558 U.S. 310](#) (2010)..... 45

Crittindon v. LeBlanc,
[37 F.4th 177](#) (5th Cir. 2022) 33

Davis v. McKinney,
[518 F.3d 304](#) (5th Cir. 2008)..... 33

Donaghey v. Ocean Drilling & Expl. Co.,
[974 F.2d 646](#) (5th Cir. 1992)..... 40

FEC v. Ted Cruz for Senate,
[142 S. Ct. 1638](#) (2022)..... 45

Glass v. Paxton,
[900 F.3d 233](#) (5th Cir. 2018)..... 42

Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v. United States,
527 U.S. 173 (1999)..... 46

Green Valley Special Util. Dist. v. City of Schertz,
969 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 42

Halbert v. City of Sherman,
33 F.3d 526 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 42

In re Baytown Nissan Inc.,
451 S.W.3d 140 (Tex. App. 2014)..... 21

In re Primus,
436 U.S. 412 (1978)..... 35, 36, 43

Jefferson v. Bazaldua,
 No. 05-23-00938-CV, 2024 Tex. App. LEXIS 6250 (Tex. App.
 Aug. 26, 2024) 28

Kling v. Hebert,
60 F.4th 281 (5th Cir. 2023) 13

Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez,
531 U.S. 533 (2001)..... 37

Lugo v. City of Troy,
114 F.4th 80 (2d Cir. 2024)..... 13

McCutcheon v. FEC,
572 U.S. 185 (2014)..... 40, 45

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007)..... 19, 23

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... passim

Nat. Law Party of the United States v. FEC,
111 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000) 24

Ostrewich v. Tatum,
72 F.4th 94 (5th Cir. 2023) 14, 16

Porter v. Califano,
592 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 36

Project Veritas Action Fund v. Rollins,
982 F.3d 813 (1st Cir. 2020) 24

Ramirez v. Guadarrama,
3 F.4th 129 (5th Cir. 2021) 12

Ramming v. United States,
281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 12

Recht v. Morrissey,
32 F.4th 398 (4th Cir. 2022) 47

Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases,
419 U.S. 102 (1974)..... 23

Renne v. Geary,
501 U.S. 312 (1991)..... 23, 25

Saint Paul Area Chamber of Commerce v. Gaertner,
439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 24

Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... 46

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)..... passim

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974)..... 20, 22

Susan B. Anthony's List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... passim

Target Strike, Inc. v. Strasburger & Price, L.L.P.,
 No. 05-18-00434-CV, 2018 Tex. App. LEXIS 9435 (Tex. App.
 Nov. 19, 2018) 21

Texas v. Yellen,
105 F.4th 755 (5th Cir. 2024) 12, 13

United Mine Workers of Am., Dist. 12 v. Ill. State Bar Ass’n,
389 U.S. 217 (1967)..... 36

United States ex rel. Bias v. Tangipahoa Par. Sch. Bd.,
816 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 41

United States v. Juarez-Martinez,
738 F. App’x 823 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 41

United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 40

United States v. Wallace & Tiernan Co.,
336 U.S. 793 (1949)..... 1

Virginia v. American Booksellers Assn., Inc.,
484 U. S. 383 (1988)..... 19, 22

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 38

*Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of New York City v. Vill. of
 Stratton*,
536 U.S. 150 (2002)..... 41

Willey v. Harris Cnty. DA,
27 F.4th 1125 (5th Cir. 2022) 21, 43, 44

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar,
575 U.S. 433 (2015)..... 48

Wolfson v. Brammer,
616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 30

Wynn ex rel. K.Y. v. Harris County,
 No. 23-20502, [2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 20674](#) (5th Cir. Aug. 15,
 2024)..... 39

Yamada v. Snipes,
[786 F.3d 1182](#) (9th Cir. 2015)..... 38

Statutes

[28 U.S.C. § 1291](#) 1

[28 U.S.C. § 1331](#) 1

[42 U.S.C. § 1983](#) 1, 5, 36

TEX. ELEC CODE § 253.131..... 3

[TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001](#)..... passim

[TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.094](#)..... 3, 8, 16, 30

[TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.094\(c\)](#)..... 3, 16

[TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.133](#)..... 3

[TEX. ELEC. CODE § 259.001](#)..... passim

TEX. GOV. CODE § 571.061 2

Other Authorities

FIFTH CIR. PATTERN CRIM. JURY INSTR. 1.34, *Attempt* (2024) 18

Maggie Thompson, *Austin’s Sole Federal District Judge May Be
 the Most Overburdened in America*, THE AUSTIN CHRONICLE
 (Sept. 29, 2023), <https://perma.cc/E4EW-VETZ>..... 28

Richard H. Fallon, Jr., *Strict Judicial Scrutiny*, 54 UCLA L. Rev.
 1267 (2007)..... 38

Texas Ethics Advisory Opinion No. 270 23

Texas Ethics Advisory Opinion No. 394	23
Texas Ethics Advisory Opinion No. 566	25
Texas Ethics Advisory Opinion No. 580	7, 33, 38, 42
Texas Ethics Advisory Opinion No. 65	23

Rules

<u>Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)</u>	1
<u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)</u>	35
<u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)</u>	35, 37, 42

Treatises

<i>15 Moore’s Federal Practice - Civil § 101.71 (2023)</i>	20
<i>19 Moore’s Federal Practice - Civil § 202.11 (2024)</i>	1
